

# COMMISSIONERS' RECORD 5, DOUGLAS COUNTY

325

Term, 19

day of

19

Lockwood Co., Inc. Recorder No. 18542B-12-78

Personnel: Employ  
L. Glover

P. Zych  
C. King  
K. Laushman  
B. Schaumburg  
Trans

M. Ochs  
B. Keeton

Kathy Hamilton, Valleyview administrator, appeared before the Board to recommend the employment of Lavern C. Glover, in the position of nurse aide, permanent, full-time, at the rate of \$3.35 per hour, having begun work on August 8, 1981. After discussion it was moved by Mrs. Bradley that this recommendation be approved, seconded by Mr. Cragan, and carried unanimously.

Ms. Hamilton then notified the Board of the following terminations: Ronald Zych on July 30, Craig King and Karen Laushman on August 1 and Betty Schaumburg on August 3, 1981.

Ms. Hamilton then notified the Board that the status for Marie A. Ochs was changed from temporary, part-time, to permanent, full-time, effective August 1 and the status for Mary C. Egge was changed from permanent, full-time, to temporary, part-time, effective August 1, 1981.

Ms. Hamilton then recommended that the status for Barbara Keeton be changed from second cook with a salary of \$4.00 per hour, to kitchen manager with a salary of \$4.25 per hour, effective August 1, 1981. After discussion it was moved by Mr. Cragan that this recommendation be approved, seconded by Mrs. Bradley, and carried unanimously.

No further business, the Board adjourned to meet on Monday, August 10, 1981.

ATTEST:

Patty Jaimes  
Patty Jaimes County Clerk

Robert Neis  
Robert Neis Chairman

August 10, 1981

The Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County met in regular adjourned session with all members of the Board present.

Approved the minutes of the meeting of August 6, 1981.

The Board approved Commissioners Cancellation Order No. 2075. Order is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

Jerry Kemberling, noxious weed director, appeared before the Board to recommend the purchase of 24 gallons of Roundup from Robert Wise Company, Wichita, Kansas, in the amount of \$1476. After discussion it was moved by Mr. Cragan that this recommendation be approved, seconded by Mrs. Bradley, and carried unanimously.

Mike Dooley, public works director, appeared before the Board to recommend the acceptance of a Supplemental Agreement, Change Order No. 2, for Douglas County Bridge and Grading Contract for Consolidated Project No. 80-2 as follows:

Bridge No. 01.75N-06.82E

Net decrease of \$386.50 for a final contract price for this bridge in the amount of \$87,341.43.

Bridge No. 07.15N-02.00E

Net decrease of \$534.80 for a final contract price for this bridge in the amount of \$176,982.76.

Bridge No. 12.80N-19.90E

Net decrease of \$579.50 for a final contract price for this bridge in the amount of \$190,700.91.

The total contract price is decreased by this change order in the amount of \$1500.80 for a total final contract price of \$455,025.10. It is noted by the Board that these recommendations are concurred in by the contractor, Bushman Construction Company; by Finney & Turnipseed representative John W. Frazier; by the bonding company represented by John M. Koger, attorney-in-fact; and Mr. Dooley. After discussion it was moved by Mr. Cragan that this change order be approved as recommended, seconded by Mrs. Bradley, and carried unanimously.

Mr. Dooley then presented the Board a contract for right-of-way for Project No. 23C-1297-01, Formerly 23RS-1528(4), between the Board of Commissioners of Douglas County and Donald L. & Marilyn S. Landis, husband and wife, and Ward E. & Edith M. Landis (husband and wife), for 2.26 acres of right-of-way easement and 175 rods of fence, in the lump sum of \$5000. This lump sum payment includes allowance for very irregularity of fencing, irregularity of boundary, and abstracting. After review of this agreement it was moved by Mrs. Bradley that it be approved, seconded by Mr. Cragan, and carried unanimously.

The Board noted receipt of a letter from Richard J. Bleam, Criminal Justice Specialist, Governor's Committee on Criminal Administration (GCCA), dated June 15, 1981, concerning Grant Number JF-79-02-1346, "Temporary Care Group Home Facility". The Board noted that Mr. Bleam has given approval to purchase a television set with funds remaining in the equipment category, and has approved the low bid of \$557.95 for television and stand from Ray Stoneback's, Lawrence, Kansas. Upon approval from GCCA it was moved by Mrs. Bradley that this amount be approved, seconded by Mr. Cragan, and carried unanimously.

Comm. Order  
2075

Weed Dept.  
Purch 24 gal  
Roundup

Br. County  
Ch. Order 2 for  
Proj. 80-2

Pub. Works  
R/W 23C-1297-01  
Landis

GCCA  
Purch. T.V. for  
Temp. Care